

APL-2020-00133

To be argued by
V. MARIKA MEIS
Time Requested: 15 minutes

Court of Appeals

State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of PEDRO ENDARA-CAICEDO,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES et al.,

Respondents-Respondents

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules

Bronx Co. Index No. 250444/2017

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

Robert S. Dean

Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

Center for Appellate Litigation

120 Wall Street – 28th Floor

New York, NY 10005

mmeis@cfal.org

TEL (212) 577-2523 Ext. 551

FAX (212) 577-2535

V. MARIKA MEIS, *Of Counsel*

FEBRUARY 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

REPLY POINT I

THE DMV IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE AND THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS *DE NOVO* 1

REPLY POINT II

THE TWO-HOUR LIMIT APPLIES TO ADMINISTRATIVE LICENSE REVOCATIONS 2

 A. The Plain Language of VTL §1194(2), the Statute’s Purpose and the Statute’s History Mandate Applying the Two-Hour Limit to License-Revocation Proceedings...... 4

 B. Respondent’s Policy Arguments Do Not Support Permitting License Revocation for a “Refusal” at Any Time. 12

CONCLUSION 19

ADDENDA

Printing Specifications Statement..... 1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Belmonte v. Snashall, 2 N.Y.3d 560 (2004) 2

Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co., 514 U.S. 122 (1995) 13

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co., 490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... 9

Henderson v. United States, 568 U.S. 266 (2013) 16

Holloway v. United States, 526 U.S. 1 (1999) 13

In re Donahue v. Tofany, 33 A.D.2d 590 (3d Dept. 1969) 8

In Re Lamb v. Egan, 150 A.D.3d 854 (2d Dept.), *mot. for lv. to appeal denied*, 29 N.Y.3d 918 (2017)..... 7

In re Walsh v. New York State Comptroller, 34 N.Y.3d 520 (2019) 2

Littlefield v. Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribe, 951 F.3d 30 (2020) 6

Matter of Beaver v. Appeals Bd. Of Administrative Adjudication Bureau, State Dept. of Motor Vehicles, 68 N.Y.2d 935 (1986) 17

Matter of Blue Spruce Farms v. State Tax Commn., 99 A.D.2d 867 (3d Dept. 1984).....2, n.2

Matter of Dykeman v. Foschio, 90 A.D.2d 892 (3d Dept. 1982) 14-15

Matter of Haug v. State University of N.Y. at Potsdam, 32 N.Y.3d 1044 (2018).....2, n.1

Matter of Kennedy v. Melton, 62 A.D.2d 1152 (3d Dept. 1978) 8

Matter of Lundin v. Hultz, 29 A.D.2d 581 (3d Dept. 1967)..... 8

Matter of Madison County Indus. Dev. Agency v. State Auths. Budget Off., 33 N.Y.3d 131 (2019)2, n.1

Matter of Partnership 92 LP & Bldg. Mgt. Co., Inc. v. State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 46 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dept. 2007), *aff’d*, 11 N.Y.3d 859 (2008)2, n.1

Matter of Prince v. DMV, 36 Misc. 3d 314 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 20100)..... 17

<i>Matter of Reed v. New York State DMV</i> , 59 A.D.2d 974 (3d Dept. 1977)	8
<i>Matter of Van Sickle v. Melton</i> , 64 A.D.2d 846 (4th Dept. 1978)	15
<i>Matter of White v. Fisher</i> , 49 A.D.2d 450 (3d Dept. 1975).....	8
<i>People ex rel. Negron v. Superintendent, Woodbourne Corr. Fac.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 32 (2020).....	6
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 273 A.D.2d 702 (3d Dept. 2000)	15, n.10
<i>People v. Garson</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 604 (2006)	16
<i>People v. Kates</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 591 (1981)	10
<i>People v. Massong</i> , 105 A.D.2d 1154 (4th Dept. 1984).....	14
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 8 Misc.3d 360 (Crim. Ct., Richmond Cty. 2005)	15
<i>People v. Niedźwiecki</i> , 127 Misc. 2d 919 (Crim. Ct., Queens Cty. 1985)	14
<i>People v. O’Connor</i> , 290 A.D.2d 519 (2d Dept. 2002)	15, n.10
<i>People v. Odum</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 344 (2018).....	passim
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 544 (2012)	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	13
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Co. Ltd.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997), <i>cert. den’d</i> , 522 U.S. 1044 (1998).....	7

STATUTES

VTL § 1194	passim
Former V.T.L. § 71-a (L. 1953, ch. 854, § 1).....	8
McKinney’s Con. Laws of New York, Statutes § 97	7
McKinney’s Con. Laws of New York, Statutes § 273.....	11, n.4
McKinney’s Con. Laws of New York, Statutes § 275.....	11, n.4

OTHER AUTHORITY

King and Tipperman, *The Offense of Driving While Intoxicated: The Development of Statutory and Case Law in New York*, 3 Hofstra L. Rev. 541 (1975)..... 17-18
